
 

 
 

People and Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Gill Taylor (Chairman), Molly Rennie (Vice-Chairman), Piers Brown, Robin Cook, 
Nick Ireland, Paul Kimber, Louie O'Leary, Jon Orrell, Bill Pipe and Belinda Ridout 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2024.  

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the 
public who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset 
Council area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 
statement for each meeting.  You are welcome to attend the 
meeting in person or via Microsoft Teams to read out your question 
and to receive the response.   If you submit a statement for the 
committee this will be c
[...]
.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

 
The submissions must be emailed in full 
to george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Monday, 4 March 
2024.  
 
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 

 
6.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLANS 
 

15 - 42 

 To consider the committee’s Work Programme and the Executive 
Forward Plans. 
 

 

8.   COST OF LIVING CHALLENGE UPDATE 
 

43 - 64 

 To consider a report by the Business Partner – Communities and 
Partnerships. 
 

 

9.   SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

 

 A review of the relevant Dorset Council performance dashboard to 
inform the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and identify items for 
deep dives. 
 
The following link is the dashboard for the committee: People and 
Health Scrutiny Committee Dashboard. 
 

 

10.   REGISTERED PROVIDERS OF SOCIAL HOUSING UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Corporate Director for Housing and 
Community Safety. 
 
(Report to follow.) 
 

 

11.   SEND DELIVERY STRATEGY 
 

65 - 136 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Director for Education and 
Learning. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 

 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMWUzM2I3NmUtZGJjZi00NjllLWEyMzUtNWQ2Y2NhZjQzYTM4IiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMWUzM2I3NmUtZGJjZi00NjllLWEyMzUtNWQ2Y2NhZjQzYTM4IiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


 

the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 
 



 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 12 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gill Taylor (Chairman), Piers Brown, Robin Cook, Nick Ireland and 
Jon Orrell 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Molly Rennie (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Paul Kimber, Louie O'Leary, Bill Pipe and Belinda Ridout 
 
Also present: Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Byron Quayle, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr 
Jon Andrews, Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr Derek Beer, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr David Gray, 
Cllr Brian Heatley, Cllr Sherry Jespersen and Cllr Andrew Starr 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Alex Brenton 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Paul Dempsey (Corporate Director 
- Care & Protection), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), 
Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for Adult Social Care Operations), Theresa Leavy 
(Executive Director of People - Children), Jonathan Price (Corporate Director for 
Commissioning), Lisa Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer and Cultural Services), 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Lee House (Service 
Manager for Finance), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer), 
Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Sam Poole (Transformation and 
Performance Manager) and Sarah Howard (Deputy Director of Place, NHS Dorset) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive 
Director - People Adults) and Sian White (Service Manager, Finance) 

 
46.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Kimber, Belinda 
Ridout, Bill Pipe and Louie O’Leary.  
 
Cllr Molly Rennie attended the meeting online. 
 
 

47.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Ireland declared that he was a governor of Dorset HealthCare. 
 
 

48.   Minutes 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

Proposed by Cllr Taylor and seconded by Cllr Ireland. 
 
Decision 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 
 

49.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

50.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

51.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

52.   Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans 
 
There were no comments on the work programme and forward plans. 
 
Members noted the committee’s work programme and the Executive forward 
plans. 
 
 

53.   Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Strategy Report 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development introduced the budget and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan. Overall, the budget proposed an 8% increase in 
funding for the council, which included a 5% increase in council tax. The proposed 
budget included a savings target of £12m for the Our Future Council programme. 
The budget setting process until this point was outlined. 
 
The Committee and non-committee members raised a series of issues and 
recommendations for Cabinet to consider prior to finalising the budget. The table 
below summarises the issues raised, and responses given at the committee 
meeting, as well as the recommendations for Cabinet to consider.  
 
 

Issues raised by the People and 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Response 

Children’s Services 

The Executive Director of People – Children gave a short presentation on 
the transformation, savings, and external funding for Children’s Services. 
The presentation is attached to these minutes. 

Page 6



3 

 

Were there any planned cuts to 
staffing levels? 
 

There were no savings planned 
through job cuts. Some recruitment 
may be withheld for 3 months when 
a vacancy arises to ensure that the 
post is right. 
 

Was the council making savings 
from Family Hubs? 
 

The council was not proposing 
savings from reduction in the 
number or scale of operations of 
Family Hubs. However, the work 
enabled would lead to a reduction in 
high level need which would create 
the savings included in the proposed 
budget.  
 

What benefit would £110k being 
allocated to the Birth to Settled 
Adulthood Head of Service post 
bring to the council? 
 

The Birth to Settled Adulthood 
programme would improve services 
for young people transitioning into 
adulthood, up to the age of 25. It 
required significant leadership, and 
the post would be a complex role. 
The funding was for the total cost of 
the post rather than the salary.  
 

How could national changes to 
children’s services policy affect the 
budget? 
  

The Council was part of the Families 
First for Children pathfinder which 
enabled Dorset Council to be further 
ahead than other councils on this 
major national policy change. The 
council was working with the 
government on policy changes for 
school attendance and education.  
 

What would be the risk of increasing 
the number of unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children but not 
increasing the funding? Would costs 
for support services decrease as 
children become more integrated? 
 

The council has made a commitment 
to meet the requirement set by 
government. Integration through 
foster carers or supported 
accommodation would bring costs 
down. Staffing has been future 
proofed in case the number of 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children increased. There was full 
cost recovery for accommodation 
costs. 
 

Was there enough funding to look 
after unaccompanied asylum-
seeking children to age 25? 
 

There were currently over 500 care 
leavers. It was built into the budget 
in terms of staffing. 

The financial risks associated with The high needs block was the most 

Page 7



4 

the High Needs Block. significant financial risk to the 
council. The Statutory Instrument 
was in place until April 2026, which if 
not extended would mean that the 
Council would have to account for a 
significant debt . There was a £40m 
capital programme to build more 
sufficient capacity for children. An 
application for a further £14m was 
submitted to the Department of 
Education to fund the capital 
programme. 
 

The Department for Education gave 
the council a significant grant 
through the ‘Safety Valve’ 
agreement. Was there any clawback 
in the agreement if plans were not 
met. 

The DfE would contribute just over 
£40m over a 4-year period, and to 
this point £20m has been given to 
us. Within the agreement with the 
DfE there is no expectation to give 
the money back. The council was 
currently in negotiations with the DfE 
to revise the agreement because 
plans were not progressing as 
expected, and this would enable the 
council to receive the next 
instalment of funding.  
 
 

If not extended beyond April 2026, 
the forecast debt for the High Needs 
Block was £45.8m. Should this be 
provisioned for in the reserves? 
 

Increasing the reserves to offset risk 
was likely to be from repurposing the 
current reserves. There needed to 
be a national solution because it 
would lead to multiple local 
authorities declaring a Section 114 
notice if they did not have enough 
reserves. 
 

Fees and Charges 
The Corporate Director for Adult Care introduced the theme by outlining 
how Adult Social Care used fees and charges. They generated income in a 
number of areas, but they were not able to make a profit under the Care 
Act. Adult social care had a client contribution process and a specialist 
financial assessment team.  
 

Traded services income removal 
would cost Children’s Services 
£0.6m. Were there any other areas 
generat
[...]
ouncil 
The Executive Director of Corporate Development introduced the theme of 
transformation and Our Future Council. The Council’s approach to 
transformation has had a significant financial impact. The budget included 

Page 10



7 

£12m savings from Our Future Council. There was a need to identify how 
the savings would be made, however they would not be made through 
cutting or reducing front-line services. Possibilities included reviewing how 
services are commissioned, delivery models, service redesign, and through 
asset management. Plans would need to be developed by the new council 
following the local elections. As the Section 151 Officer, the Executive 
Director for Corporate Development was confident that there were enough 
reserves available if the savings target was not met. 
 

The Our Future Council savings 
were originally £15m but it was now 
£12m. Has £3m already been saved 
and would using capital receipts for 
revenue also reduce it? 
  

An underlying theme was invest to 
save. Generating £12m of savings 
would create a cost itself. The 
budget gap was £15m however it 
was reduced because of reducing 
inflation on utilities.  
 
There was a fundamental issue of 
using reserves to close a budget 
gap. In this case, sufficient funding 
from reserves was being set aside to 
cover the risk of not meeting the 
savings. 
 
The flexible use of capital receipts 
would not be used to offset Our 
Future Council savings.  
 

Several members were concerned 
about reserves being used to 
underwrite the savings of Our Future 
Council. Members thought that using 
reserves in the budget did not lead 
to a balanced budget, and it 
contradicted the principle of not 
using reserves to balance the 
budget.  
 

Recommendation 3: That Cabinet 
amend the principle that “we will not 
balance the Budget Strategy by 
using reserves” in order to clarify the 
cabinet’s position on using reserves 
within the budget. 
 

 

The council was not doing well in 
terms of 
[...]
school would offer different 
specialisms. 
 

Children having the opportunity to 
learn within their local communities 
was very important so building 
specialist facilities on existing school 
sites was in the best interests of the 
children. It would also be in the best 
interest of the travel budget. If 
parents do not agree with 
placements and the parents win the 
appeal, it can lead to expensive 
travel costs for the council.  
 

Although Home to School transport 
was a cross-council issue, it did 
matter which service was the budget 
holder. Financial principles dictate 
that the majority user should hold 
most the budget. There were 
currently multiple users of the 
budget, but the place directorate had 
the expertise. The users, children’s 

 

Page 13



10 

and adult services, should be 
holding most of the budget and they 
should buy in the experience from 
Place in order to reduce overspend. 
 

Recommendation 5: That Cabinet 
considers whether Place was the 
appropriate budget holder for Home 
to School Transport. 
 

 

How do adult social services work 
with volunteers to help access care, 
such as volunteer car schemes. 
 

The Voluntary and Community 
Sector Strategy being developed 
could address this. Adult social care 
works closely with voluntary 
services. There was an adult’s 
transport budget of £1.4m to access 
day services. An element of 
accessing care was for health 
providers. 
 

 
At 12.41pm the committee adjourned for a comfort break until 12.50pm.  
 
Upon reconvening it was proposed by Cllr Taylor and seconded by Cllr Cook that 
the meeting be extended beyond 3 hours until 13.30pm. The committee agreed to 
the proposal. 
 
The Committee made 5 recommendations to Cabinet, which are summarised in 
the table above. 
 
 

54.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.31 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 14



People and Health Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 
 

 

Meeting Date: 7 March 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Performance Scrutiny 
 

• To review the most recent 
performance information and 
use this to agree items to add 
to the committee work 
programme for further analysis. 

 

David Bonner – Service 
Manager for Business 
Intelligence and Performance 
 
Cllr Jill Haynes – Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate 
Development and 
Transformation 
  

Link to the performance dashboard: 
People & Health Scrutiny Dashboard 
 

SEND Delivery Strategy • Review of the SEND Delivery 
Strategy  

Amanda Davis – Corporate 
Director for Education and 
Learning 
 
Cllr Byron Quayle – Portfolio 
Holder for Children, 
Education, Skills and Early 
Help 
  

 

Progress report on 
Registered Providers 

• To receive an update report on 
the committee’s previous work 
on registered providers of 
social housing. 
 

Andrew Billany – Corporate 
Director for Housing 
 
Cllr Jane Somper – Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing. 
 

Link to the minutes of the meeting on 
11 September 2023: People and 
Health Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

Cost of Living Challenge • To review the outcomes of 
making £2m funding available 
for cost of living support.  

Laura Cornette – 
Communities and 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMWUzM2I3NmUtZGJjZi00NjllLWEyMzUtNWQ2Y2NhZjQzYTM4IiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=5722&Ver=4
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=5722&Ver=4


Partnerships Business 
Partner 
 
Cllr Laura Beddow – Portfolio 
Holder for Culture and 
Communities 
 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 27 June 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Community Safety Annual 
Report 
 
 

• To scrutinise and review the 
council’s community safety 
duties. 
 

Andy Frost – Service 
Manager for Community 
Safety 
 
 

Annual report to the designated Crime 
& Disorder Committee on the 
Council's and partners' progress 
against their statutory community 
safety duties as required under The 
Police & Justice Act 2006. 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 1 August 2024  

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 

   

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 19 September 2024 

 

P
age 16



Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Housing Strategy 
 
 

 Andrew Billany – Corporate 
Director for Housing 
 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 14 November 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 

   

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 17 January 2025 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Budget Strategy and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan  
 
 

• To scrutinise the council’s 
budget and medium-term 
financial plan for the year 
2025-26 

• To make any 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Aidan Dunn – Executive 
Director of Corporate 
Development / Section 151 
Officer 
 

Consideration by Cabinet on 30 
January 2024 and Full Council on 13 
February 2024. 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 6 February 2025 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

P
age 17



 
 
 

   

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 8 April 2025 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 

   

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: Unscheduled Committee Items 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 

  •  

 

 

 

 

Informal Work of the Committee: 

 

Date 
 

Topic Format Members Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

TBC Update session from 
Dorset County Hospital / 
Dorset HealthCare 
 

Online meeting People & Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

  

P
age 18



4 July 2024 
 

Visit to University 
Hospitals Dorset 
 

Site Visit People & Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Invitation received following 
a meeting with UHD.  

June/July 
2024 

Work Programme 
Development 
 

Informal Meeting People & Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

George Dare – Senior 
Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - February to May 2024 

(Publication date – 12 FEBRUARY 2024) 
Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader and Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Ray Bryan    Highways, Travel and Environment  
Jill Haynes   Corporate Development and Transformation  
Laura Beddow  Culture and Communities 
Simon Gibson  Ec
[...]
s/mortgages and therefore 

at risk of losing their homes and falling to our homelessness teams to rehouse them. Many of 

these are in the private rented and homeowners fall outside if the Discretionary Housing 

Allowance criteria so cannot be supported under this programme.  

The funding agreed last year helped 179 households avoid homelessness. 

 

P
age 64



People and Health Scrutiny Committee 

7th March 2024 

SEND Delivery Strategy  
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr B Quayle, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help 
   
 
Local Councillor(s): All   

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
     
Report Author:   Amanda Davis 
Job Title:   Corporate Director for Education and Learning 
Tel:    01305 224393 
Email:    amanda.davis@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary: This paper provides an update on the SEND Capital Strategy 

within the broader context of the SEND Strategy.  

Recommendation:  
 
Our current SEND Strategy is due for formal review this year. We are clear on 
where we have made good progress for children and young people and where 
we need to strengthen practice overall. The SEND Capital Strategy is key to 
delivering our priorities and in meeting the needs of our children and young 
people. This paper offers a high-level overview of the delivery of our SEND 
Strategy and the SEND Capital Strategy. 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

- members consider progress made and provide support and challenge to 
our ongoing work for children and young people with additional needs. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
 
The number of children and young people requiring SEND support continues to 
increase. Since 2022 there has been a national increase of pupils in schools with 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


education health and care needs of 9.5% and a 4.7% increase in children and 
young people requiring Special Educational Needs support.
[...]
or 116 places in January 

2024. 

1.7 Transitions and Preparations for Adulthood  

This priority is largely managed and planned through the Birth to Settled 

Adulthood Programme, that has provided separate reports to committee. 

Page 70



We have a good opportunity to enhance education provision in our further 

education settings through the merger of Weymouth College and Kingston 

Maurward. Weymouth College manage a range of programmes that young 

people with SEND benefit from, including an outreach programme and 

dedicated provision at the college.  

Kingston Maurward has a designated Higher Education base that could 

potentially be developed further to reach more students and offer exciting 

higher education options within our county.  

We want to enhance skills and increase the employment opportunities for 

our young people with additional needs. Dorset currently sees a higher 

proportion of our young people remaining in education than in other similar 

local authorities and we would like to broaden the range of opportunities 

young people can pursue as they move into independence and adult life. 

1.8 Managing Money and Resources 

This priority remains a challenge within a broader context of our schools 

being some of the lowest funded in the country and the national increase 

in SEND related costs for local authorities. However, our deep 

collaboration with our settings and the combination of robust financial 

management, savings realised through our transformation projects and 

investment through the Families First for Children Pathfinder and Family 

Hubs has enabled us to remain steady and enhance our early support to 

families.  

The Department for Education and IMPOWER (independent consultants 

with specialism in SEND) have stated that our plans to reduce spend are 

suitably ambitious and detailed. IMPOWER have provided support to our 

Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators in schools in the West of the 

county and are now wo
[...]
hould be informed by three key conditions: 

1. The urgency of the need to act to create capacity to alleviate the pressure on the 

High Needs Block in the short term;  

2. the targeting of increased provision in key areas where the pressures exist, taking 

into consideration the age profile and primary special needs of children and young 

people; and 

3. the need to work closely with our schools to promote inclusion and ensure more 

children and young people can have their needs met in mainstream schools either 

through specialist units or provision. 

 

 

 

  

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans
	Cabinet Forward Plan - February to May 2024
	Shareholder Committee for DCOE Forward Plan - March to June 2024
	Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd Forward Plan - March to July 2024

	8 Cost of Living Challenge Update
	Appendix 1 - Original Project Authorisation by Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Projects added after Q2
	Appendix 3 - Impacts of the Project

	11 SEND Delivery Strategy
	Appendix 1 - SEND Strategy 2021 to 2024
	Appendix 2 - SEND Capital Strategy 2020 to 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gill Taylor (Chairman), Molly Rennie (Vice-Chairman), Robin Cook, 
Nick Ireland, Paul Kimber, Louie O'Leary, Jon Orrell and Belinda Ridout 
 
Also present: Cllr Peter Dickenson, Cllr Byron Quayle and Cllr Jane Somper 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive 
Director - People Adults), George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Amanda 
Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Julia Ingram (Corporate 
Director for Adult Social Care Operations), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of 
People - Children), Catriona Fountain (Communications Business Partner, Children's), 
Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and Housing) and Laura 
Cornette (Business Partner - Communities and Partnerships), Chris Heighway 
(Performance and Analytics Team Manager), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services 
Officer), and Pamela O’Shea (Deputy Chief Nursing Officer, NHS Dorset) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jonathan Price (Executive Director of People - Adults and Housing) 
 

 
55.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

56.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

57.   Minutes 
 
Decision: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2024 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 
 

58.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 



2 

59.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

60.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

61.   SEND Delivery Strategy 
 
The Corporate Director for Education and Learning introduced the item and 
outlined the key parts of the report. She outlined the progress of the SEND 
Partnership Board and the Dorset Education Board, and how the Families First for 
Children Pathfinder would enhance the locality model. The current progress on 
SEND provision and plans for a further bid for funding was outlined.  
 
Members asked questions and discussed the report, and the following areas were 
raised: 
 

• Parents coming together in co-operation can make good projects, an 
example was through a Local Alliance Group such as schools submitting 
bids for cookery workshops to increase belonging in schools. 

• The council ensured that children and families were getting the right support 
for home education.   

• It was expected that the need for 500 additional SEND places would be 
met, however the original target of 809 spaces may not be met. The 
potential for the 309 additional places could cost approximately £23 million.  

• Each Local Alliance Group received £100k for improving inclusion and 
attendance in schools. There has been new innovation in communities due 
to this. 

• The budget for SEND in schools was held by the council as part of the High 
Needs Block. The funding for ordinarily available SEND provision had not 
increased which created a challenge for the council. 

• When local schools cannot meet the needs of a child, officers work with 
schools who suggested the needs could be met. The council can ask the 
Secretary of State to direct a school. The council would work with a school 
to ensure a child’s needs were met. 

• Parental choice could be challenging because parents did not always 
choose a local school.  

• There was a recruitment campaign for the Families First for Children 
Pathfinder and the Dorset Education Board had a workforce pledge for the 
recruitment and retention of staff in school. There were not many difficulties 
recruiting and it ensured that the emerging needs of children could be met. 

 
Members noted the report, and the progress made and challenges of SEND. 
 
 

62.   Scrutiny Performance Review 
 



3 

Following a review of Dorset Council’s performance indicators, the committee 
identified two areas to raise. These were: 
 
Staff sickness levels and the effect these could have on services – this would be 
added to the potential items for the work programme. 
 
Data surrounding school attendance and exclusions – a report was requested on 
the Education Strategy and Belonging Strategy. 
 
 

63.   Cost of Living Challenge Update 
 
The Business Partner – Communities and Partnerships introduced the item on the 
cost of living. The report updated the committee on £2 million that was allocated 
by the council for supporting the cost of living. The healthy home and energy 
vouchers did not use the full amount of allocated funding so 2 further projects were 
introduced for supporting homelessness. The usage of the cost of living support 
was outlined.  
 
David Cadisch of Central Dorset Citizens Advice and Neil Hardisty of The Nest 
Weymouth explained how their organisations had used the funding. This included 
supporting people with debt help and increasing capacity of caseworkers to deal 
with debt and cost of living help. It had also been used for helping communities 
with food security.  
 
Committee members discussed the report and asked questions. The following 
areas were raised: 
 

• A member asked why the council’s budget did not include Cost of Living 
funding for the next year. He was advised that it would be for the next 
administration following the local elections to decide on whether to replace 
the funding. 

• There was an issue with people using foodbanks when they could be using 
social supermarkets. Could the council be promoting and educating people 
on the use of social supermarkets. In response, the promotion of social 
supermarkets would be actioned. 

• The funding was well spent and used effectively. There was a need to 
ensure that the funding continued. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Taylor, seconded by Cllr O’Leary. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Supports how the funding has been used. 
2. Thanks all the voluntary groups involved in delivering this work. 
3. Recommends to Cabinet that the funding for the cost of living support is 

extended and that the relevant Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, considers options for funding. The funding should be 
reviewed annually in the budget setting process. 



4 

 
 

64.   Registered Providers of Social Housing Update 
 
The Corporate Director for Housing updated the committee on registered providers 
of social housing, following previous work of this committee and the Housing 
Strategy being approved. There was widening engagement with registered 
providers, and they had responded well to the committee’s work.  
 
Members discussed the report and raised the following points: 
 

• Concerns about the size of housing associations and the accountability of 
them. 

• It was difficult to get contact details for people and new councillors should 
be given the contacts for people who work in Housing. A single point of 
contact could be explored for housing enquiries. 

• Annual reports from registered providers were useful. It would be good to 
receive them from all providers. 

• There needed to be more engagement with local communities so that there 
was support for new homes. Housing associations could make the case 
earlier for affordable housing. 

• Developers were asking for planning conditions to be reviewed which was 
impacting the numbers of affordable housing in developments. Developers 
should be completing viability assessments before submitting planning 
applications. 

 
The Chair suggested that the Housing Strategy should be reviewed by the 
committee later in the year. 
 
 

65.   Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans 
 
There were no updates on the work programme. The work programme would be 
developed by the new committee following the local elections. 
 
 

66.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.22 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


